
2023 Pop Tart Bowl – Itinerary # 5 12.12.2023 
 

Sunday, December 24th 

7:00pm Load truck-Staff/Percussion/Tuba 
8:00pm  Staff meeting at TFBH 
8:15pm  Truck Departs 
10:00pm               Sign in: TFBH 

        Code of conduct/Per Diem  
11:00pm “ALL” Meeting -TFBH 
11:30pm               Load buses 
Midnight Depart 
 -stop as needed 
 

Monday, December 25th  
8:00am  Mount Vernon, IL Driver switch 
  -Breakfast 
2:00pm   Lunch, Monteagle, TN 
5:30pm                 Arrive Doubletree by Hilton-Marietta  
                             2055 South Park Place 
                             Atlanta, GA 30339 
     -Unload 
      -Check in 
6:00pm  Dinner 1st shift 
6:45pm  Dinner 2nd shift 
11:00pm  In room: Quiet time 
         
 Tuesday, December 26th 
6:00am Wake Up 
6:15am Breakfast – 1st shift 
6:45am Breakfast – 2nd  shift 
7:15am Load buses 

7:30am  Depart  
1:00pm Lunch Stop 
 Pilot, Monteagle, TN 
4:30pm Arrive Doubletree Orlando SeaWorld 
 10100 International Dr. 
 Orlando, FL 32821 
 Houston, TX 77074 
     -Unload 
      -Check in 
5:15pm Depart for SeaWorld –  bowl t-shirt/ secondary   

shorts  
5:45pm  Performance SeaWorld 
10:00pm  Depart SeaWorld for hotel 
11:00pm  In room: Quiet time 
  
Wednesday, December 27th 
6:00am Wake Up 
6:30am Breakfast – Palms Ballroom 
7:45am Load   
8:00am Depart for Rehearsal – Complete Secondaries 
8:45am Arrive 
 UCF Practice Facility 
 12661 Scholarship Drive 
 Orlando, FL 32816 
9:00 – 10:30am Rehearsal 

10:30am NCAA Virtual Meeting 
10:45am Depart Rehearsal 
11:45am Arrive The Pointe 
2:30pm Meet Buses TBD 
2:45pm Enter Rally 
4:00pm  Pop Tarts Bowl Pep Rally  
5:00pm  Depart for hotel 
6:00pm  Free time  
11:00pm  In room: Quiet time 
 
Thursday, December 28th 

7:30am Breakfast – Palms Ballroom 
8:45am Load   
9:00am Depart for Parade – Full Uniform 
TBD Meet Police Escorts -  
    300 E New England Avenue,  

  Winter Park, FL  32789 
10:00am    Unload 
10:15am    Warm Up 
11:00am    Parade/Battle of the Bands 
12:15pm    Lunch provided 
1:30pm    Load buses for Camping World Stadium 
2:00pm    Depart for Camping World Stadium 
2:45pm    Arrive Stadium – Unload – Parade Block 
3:15pm    Approximate team walk 
4:00pm    Pop Tarts Bowl Pre Game Fan Fest 
4:15pm Pep Band joins Full Band 
4:20pm Alumni Rally 
4:30pm Enter Stadium 
4:45pm In Seats 
5:45pm Kick Beat the Wolfpack! 
9:00pm Happy Trails!!!!!! 
9:30pm Dinner delivered 
10:00pm Leave for hotel 
11:00pm In Room: Quiet time 
 
Friday, December 29th 
7:00am Breakfast – Palms Ballroom 
8:15am Load buses/check out 
8:30am Depart for Atlanta 
 -stop as needed 
12:30pm Approximate Lunch Stop 
5:30pm Arrive Atlanta 
6:00pm  Free time  
11:00pm  In room: Quiet time 
 
Saturday, December 30th 
6:00 am   Wake Up 
6:30 am                Breakfast-to go- pick up ballroom 
6:45 am  Load 
7:00 am  Depart for Manhattan 
-Stop As Needed 
Midnight Arrive MHK!!! 
Instrument/Uniform Turn In 



  
 

What to Bring 
 

1. Instrument (Clean and working) 
2. Uniform – Primary + Secondary (complete and clean) 

 *Don’t forget overlays, shoes, spats, gloves, capes, hats! 
3. Spending $ (all food or meal money provided) 
4. Special dietary needs 
5. Travel clothes 
6. Personal items: toiletries, medicines, pain reliever, etc. 
7. Extra reeds, valve oil, cork grease 
8. Instrument Packing 
9. Water Bottle 
10. Luggage allowed: (Luggage will be labeled by bus) 

 1 small suitcase 
 1 marching band backpack 
 1 uniform bag with hatbox 
 1 instrument 

 What To Do 
 

1. Check hats, gloves, shoes, spats, ball cap 
2. These instruments will go on the truck:  

a. Tubas 
b. Percussion 

What To Know 
 

1. There will be specific assignments for loading the buses! 
Bay 1 - Instruments 
Bay 2 - Luggage 
Bay 3 - Spillover 
Upper overhead bins (driver side) – Uniforms 
Upper overhead bins (passenger side) – Personal items  

2. Parking information – Because campus will be open, you will need the appropriate parking permit to park in the lots across 
from the TFBH (O, T, or Z permit). 
.  

3. For emergency’s call Dr. Tracz at 785-770-7873. 
4. As per University and Bands policy there will be no alcohol consumption or recreational drug use at any time on this trip!!!!! 
5. Good personal hygiene habits are required. You are living and traveling in very close quarters.  

Be considerate of others. 
6.   Security/Hotel/Town/Wristbands/Room Checks 
6.   You represent WE/US. Leave I/ME at HOME!!!         


